

No. 12-262

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN HALL, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court Of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

Brief of the Cato Institute as *Amicus Curiae*
in Support of Petitioners

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING PETITION.....	3
I. By using the POMS to effect a substantial change in the relationship between Social Security and Medicare, the SSA moved beyond its congressionally delegated authority	3
A. Administrative agencies have no power not granted to them by Congress.....	3
B. The plain meaning of “entitled,” as well as the far-reaching, fiscally irresponsible consequences of tying Medicare and Social Security together, demonstrates that the SSA has moved beyond its statutory moorings	6
II. Without courts policing the limits of administrative agencies’ powers, agencies will continue to push the boundaries of federal laws—and Congress is likely to let them	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	5, 12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc., v. Natural Resources Defense Council Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	8
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	4
<i>Fagner v. Heckler</i> , 779 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , 667 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding v. Dir.</i> , 519 U.S. 248 (1997)	7
<i>International Ry. Co. v. Davidson</i> , 257 U.S. 506 (1922)	9
<i>Jewish Hospital, Inc. v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 19 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Krishnan v. Barnhart</i> , 328 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Manhattan C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936)	4

<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 714 (2006)	11
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	5
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	5, 8-9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	8, 9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	2
 STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 402(a)	2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 426(a)	2, 6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Montesquieu, <i>Spirit of the Laws</i> (O. Piest ed., T. Nugent transl. 1949)	5
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (M. Mayer ed., 1957)	3
James Madison, The Federalist No. 51 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	12-13
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 6 th Ed.....	7
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1993)	7
